UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION of	
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS and	Case No. 1:25-cv-02429-MKV
AMERICAN FEDERATION of	
TEACHERS,	
Plaintiffs,	
V.	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT of	
JUSTICE et al.,	
Defendants.	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND PALESTINE LEGAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Maria C. LaHood CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 666 Broadway, 7th Floor New York, NY 10012 (212) 614-6464 Radhika Sainath * Dylan Saba * Sabiya Ahamed * PALESTINE LEGAL 55 Exchange Place New York, NY 10005

* Pro hac vice application pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF AMICI 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Speech Activity Critical of a Nation's Policies or Actions Does
Not Target a Protected Class
A. The Gaza Encampments and the Occupation of Hamilton
Hall Targeted Israel's Policies Toward Palestinians11
II. Title VI Does Not and Cannot Require Universities to Censor
and Punish Speech Activity Supporting Palestinian Rights
A. Title VI Does Not and Cannot Require Establishment of a Task Force on Antisemitism That Suppresses Speech Critical of Israel and Targets Jewish Students
B. Title VI Does Not and Cannot Require Universities to Adopt Definitions of Antisemitism that Conflate Antisemitism with Criticism of Israel
C. Title VI Does Not and Cannot Require Universities to Create
Offices that Target Student Speech in support of Palestinian Rights
D. Title VI Does Not and Cannot Require Universities to Issue Severe Disciplinary Sanctions Against Students Who Protest in Support of Palestinian Rights
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

B.W. v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist., 121 F.4th 1066 (5th Cir. 2024)
Fair v. Guiding Eyes for the Blind, Inc., 742 F. Supp. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)
Felber v. Yudof, 851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2011)
Frith v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc., 38 F.4th 263 (1st Cir. 2022)
Holcomb v. Iona Coll., 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)
Kengerski v. Harper, 6 F.4th 531 (3d Cir. 2021)
Landau v. Corp. of Haverford Coll., No. 24-2044, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1402 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 2025)
Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024)7
Reichman v. Bureau of Affirmative Action, 536 F. Supp. 1149 (M.D. Pa. 1982)
Singh v. Town of Mount Pleasant, 172 F. App'x 675 (7th Cir. 2006)
T.E. v. Pine Bush Cent. Sch. Dist., 58 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)
Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist., 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)
<u>Statutes</u>
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(1)(iv)
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(1)(vi)
42 U.S.C. § 2000dpassim
OTHER AUTHORITIES (SELECTED)
Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide in the Gaza Strip (<i>S. Afr. v. Isr.</i>), Order, ¶ 54 (Jan. 26, 2024), https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/192/192-20240126-ord-01-00-en.pdf
Ctr. for Constitutional Rights & Palestine Legal, <i>The Palestine Exception to Free Speech: A Movement Under Attack in the US</i> (2015), https://ccrjustice.org/the-palestine-exception

- Legal Consequences Arising From the Policies and Practices of Israel in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, Including East Jerusalem, Advisory Opinion (Jul. 19, 2024), https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/186/186-20240719-adv-01-00-en.pdf... 3
